Site Suitability Review
of the
NW Solid Waste Landfill
by
Jeffrey Olson
North Dakota State Water Commission
and
Phillip L. Greer

wells installed at the NW Solid Waste
Management landfill 	 	  5
Figure 3. Location-numbering system for the NW Solid
Waste Management landfill 	  10
Figure 4. Location of monitoring wells and test holes
at the NW Solid Waste Management landfill. 	  12
Figure 5. Hydrogeologic-section A-A' in the NW Solid
Waste Management landfill. 	  13
iv
INTRODUCTION
Purpose
The North Dakota State Engineer and the North Dakota
State Geologist were instructed by the 52 nd State Legislative
Assembly to conduct site-suitability reviews of the solid
waste landfills in the state of North Dakota. These reviews
are to be completed by July 1, 1995 (North Dakota Century
Code 23-29-07.7). The purpose of this program is to evaluate
site suitability of each landfill for disposal of solid waste
based on geologic and hydrologic characteristics. Reports
will be provided to the North Dakota State Department of
Health and Consolidated Laboratories (NDSDHCL) for use in
site improvement, site remediation, or landfill closure. A
one time ground-water sampling event was performed at each
site, and additional studies may be necessary to meet the
requirements of the NDSDHCL for continued operation of solid-
waste landfills. The NW Solid Waste Management landfill is
one of the landfills being evaluated.
Location of the NW Solid Waste Management Landfill
The NW Solid Waste Management landfill is located
about one mile south of the City of Noonan in Township 162
North, Range 95 West, NW 1/4 Section 10. The NW Solid
Waste Management landfill encompasses approximately 80
acres (Fig. 1).
1
Nt
1-3
01
z
R.95W.
"lei/	 .	 ‘,..........,-	 ...•	 _
.1	 _	 000774"41111111111r
■-..1,711,-7,7-7,===.1
011161b,	 '',21-fte".1	 .7•ftv I
lyvo.
ra '
.	 \
'-'"(
f	 40 6
f-nAlpitI	 1,11i	 %
Abell	 ; 2. 2 : .5. 1
NI(
49	 i f,j4 4■11, 1	 Mr I	 .....	 .	 i==:...
rk	 ■rt).---- 	 I	 ..	 ) i tk.W:F.
...	 • •	 \v"'"
‘1	 ,I
,--- -..-
,,,•01.
:•• "	 .."11.	 1#
..rn
.,"7. ., e••	 .1%;,,,, 4, ,,
E ....
Sle
t -	 2	 .V.,,‘?
2 .2	 4	 )11v	 :	 ,
i'	 1
IA	 fz.„,.Tj
ek	 -
,
.■:.	 Strip i' ,,,i	 •	 (''''$A
e	 1
,	 '''Mint 1. :,'	 •	 )1.1",' .?
N	 Mill
1"-	 '	 ,- ".!.' 	 , 1	 • 4.	 ,, r„ ...s.:o...0	 ... u,,,